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thorizing the issuance of bonds in excess of the limitation on net
debt.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Independent School District No. 531; bonds.
Notwithstanding the limitations of Minnesota Statutes, Section
475.53, Independent School District No. 531, which includes the
village of Byron and other territory in Olmsted and Dodge coun-
ties, may issue genera] obligation bonds of the district in an amount
not exceeding $1,500,000 over and above indebtedness heretofore
incurred by it. The bonds shall be authorized, sold, and issued sub-
ject to approval by the voters at such time or times as may be
determined by the school board, in the manner provided by
Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 475; provided, that if prior to issuing
any of such bonds the district obtains any capital loan or loans
under the maximum effort school aid law, the amount of bonds
authorized hereby shall be reduced by the amount of such loan or
loans.

Sec. 2. The district may levy the taxes required by law
for the payment of such bonds and interest thereon without limita-
tion as to rate or amount, and the levy of such taxes shall not
cause the amount of other taxes, levied or to be levied by the
district, which are subject to any such limitation, to be reduced in
any amount whatsoever.

Sec. 3. This act shall be effective upon its approval by a
majority of the members of the school board of Independent School
District No. 531, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes,
Section 645.021.

Approved May 13,1965.

CHAPTER 421—H. F. No. 1106

[Not Coded]

An act providing for an annual levy for parks, playgrounds,
recreational facilities, and a recreational program for the city of
South Saint Paul; amending Laws 1961, Chapter 83, Section 1;
and providing for a referendum thereon.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1961, Chapter 83, Section 1, is amended
to read:
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Section 1. South St. Paul, city of; recreation program. The
council of the city of South Saint Paul, notwithstanding a maximum
annual levy in its home rule charter, may levy not to exceed 4-^
4l/2 mills annually in addition to said 20 mills, for the purpose of
developing, operating and maintaining its parks and playgrounds and
providing other recreational facilities and a recreational program.
All moneys derived from any such additional levy shall be used
only for the purposes as herein provided.

Sec. 2. This act shall be effective upon its approval by a
majority of the electors voting on the question at a special elec-
tion, the city primary election, or at the city general election as
determined by the city council and upon compliance with Minne-
sota Statutes, Section 645.021. The city council may submit the ap-
proval of this act to the voters at a city primary or city general
election or it may call a special city election on the question. If
a special election is called, it shall be conducted in all respects
as regular city general elections. The question shall be stated on the
ballot as follows:

"Shall the 1965 legislative act authorizing a 42/2 mill, levy for parks,
playgrounds, recreational facilities and recreational program pur-
poses be approved?

Yes
No "

Approved May 13, 1965.

CHAPTER 422—H. F. No. 1139

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Independent School District Number 381,
Lake county; enabling the school district to participate in the com-
munity mental health program; prescribing powers and duties of
the district and its school board.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Independent School District No. 381; mental
health program. Independent school district number 381, Lake
county, Minnesota, has all the powers and duties of a city, county,
town, or village, as provided in Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections
245.61 to 245.69, and acts amendatory thereof, for the purposes of
the community mental health program. The school board of the
district has the powers and duties of a governing body under the
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